



Hempsana Holdings Ltd.
(formerly known as Stralak Resources Inc.)

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Hempsana Holdings Ltd.
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 23,393	\$ 46,189
Trade and other receivables		79,382	25,040
Inventory	3	149,265	118,108
Prepays, deposits and other receivables	4	170,234	304,414
Total current assets		422,274	493,751
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets	5	20,177	27,269
Property, plant and equipment	6	3,377,635	3,496,955
Total non-current assets		3,397,812	3,524,224
Total assets		\$ 3,820,086	\$ 4,017,975
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 1,186,530	\$ 893,206
Accounts payable to related parties	7	611,900	302,686
Current portion of long-term debt	8	346,450	298,373
Total current liabilities		2,144,880	1,494,265
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term debt	8	427,203	534,751
Total non-current liabilities		427,203	534,751
Total liabilities		\$ 2,572,083	\$ 2,029,016
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	10	8,367,973	8,367,973
Other reserves	10	591,124	553,508
Deficit		(7,711,094)	(6,932,522)
Total shareholders' equity		1,248,003	1,988,959
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 3,820,086	\$ 4,017,975
Nature of operations and going concern	1		
Subsequent events	14		

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

/s/ "Randy Ko"
Randy Ko
Director
President and CEO

/s/ "Michael Bang"
Michael Bang
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Hempsana Holdings Ltd.
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
		2022	2021	2022	2021
Sales		\$ 274,361	\$ -	\$ 629,216	\$ -
Cost of sales		237,235	-	416,252	-
Gross Profit		37,126	-	212,964	-
Expenses					
Auto expenses		5,480	8,274	10,155	\$ 19,700
Consulting fees	7	55,827	59,495	128,136	137,570
Depreciation and amortization	6	63,330	48,082	93,763	102,014
Facility supplies		4,809	27,199	26,596	31,252
License fees		8,472	12,706	17,222	18,625
Insurance		20,568	8,499	39,380	20,901
Investor relations and marketing		7,878	3,267	12,317	251,129
Legal and professional fees		57,910	189,212	74,198	204,886
Management fees	7	124,800	112,200	237,358	211,758
Office expenses		27,537	23,217	63,614	52,674
Other operating expenses		32,410	10,736	34,832	41,379
Other selling, general and administrative expenses		7,520	3,673	13,848	9,513
Share-based payments	7	37,616	-	37,616	32,345
Wages		91,817	75,868	150,198	150,947
Total expenses		545,974	582,428	939,233	1,284,693
Other income		-	(324)	(4,253)	(324)
Interest expense	8	27,349	32,340	56,556	76,320
Loss on revaluation of derivative liability	9	-	95	-	346
Net loss and comprehensive loss		\$ (536,197)	\$ (614,539)	\$ (778,572)	\$ (1,361,035)
Loss per share					
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding					
Basic #	11	24,129,323	20,326,345	24,129,323	20,326,345
Diluted #	11	24,129,323	20,326,345	24,129,323	20,326,345
Basic loss per share \$	11	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.07)
Diluted loss per share \$	11	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.07)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Hempsana Holdings Ltd.
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Number of shares	Share capital	Other reserves	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at January 1, 2021		17,534,480	\$ 2,904,877	\$ 521,163	\$ (2,694,052)	\$ 731,988
Shares issued	10	6,594,843	5,463,096	-	-	5,463,096
Share-based payments	10	-	-	32,345	-	32,345
Net loss		-	-	-	(4,238,470)	(4,238,470)
Balance at December 31, 2021		24,129,323	\$ 8,367,973	\$ 553,508	\$ (6,932,522)	\$ 1,988,959
Share-based payments	10	-	-	37,616	-	37,616
Net loss		-	-	-	(778,572)	(778,572)
Balance at June 30, 2022		24,129,323	\$ 8,367,973	\$ 591,124	\$ (7,711,094)	\$ 1,248,003

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Hempsana Holdings Ltd.
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
		2022	2021	2022	2021
Operating activities					
Net loss		\$ (536,197)	\$ (614,539)	\$ (778,572)	\$ (1,361,035)
Adjustments for non-cash items:					
Interest expense	8	11,531	12,796	22,642	76,320
Depreciation and amortization	6	63,330	48,082	93,763	102,014
Share-based payments		37,616	-	37,616	32,345
Change in fair value of convertible debentures – derivative liability	9	-	94	-	345
Changes in non-cash working capital items:					
Prepays, deposits and other receivables	4	23,249	137,255	134,180	89,483
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and accounts payable to related parties	7	347,634	163,137	548,196	(723,763)
Inventory	3	31,015	(18,887)	1,492	(29,784)
Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities		(21,822)	(272,062)	59,317	(1,864,353)
Investing activities					
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	6	-	(156,160)	-	(168,482)
Additions to intangible assets	5	-	-	-	(27,375)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		-	(156,160)	-	(195,857)
Financing activities					
Payments of private loan	8	(41,668)	(36,979)	(82,113)	(72,871)
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	10	-	31,242	-	2,451,147
Issuance of convertible debentures	9	-	-	-	250,000
Shares to be issued	10	-	-	-	31,242
Share issuance costs	10	-	(1,799)	-	(104,084)
Net cash flows (used in) from financing activities		(41,668)	(7,536)	(82,113)	2,555,434
Net (decrease) increase in cash		(63,490)	(435,758)	(22,796)	495,224
Cash, beginning of period		86,883	1,011,498	46,189	80,516
Cash, end of period		\$ 23,393	\$ 575,740	\$ 23,393	575,740

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Hempsana Inc. was incorporated under the laws of Canada on October 15, 2018. Stralak Resources Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated on January 31, 1980 under the laws of the Province of British Columbia.

On June 25, 2021, the Company was renamed to Hempsana Holdings Ltd., as part of the reverse takeover transaction (“RTO” or the “Transaction”) announced with Hempsana Inc. On July 12, 2021 the announced RTO was completed and Hempsana Inc. became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hempsana Holdings Ltd. Pursuant to RTO accounting standards, these consolidated financial statements reflect the continuation of the financial position, operating results and cash flows of the Company’s legal subsidiary, Hempsana Inc. (see note 13). The Company specializes in cannabis derivatives and is focused on extraction and purification, and end-product manufacturing. The Company has approval for Cannabidiol (“CBD”) oil extraction in the European Union (“EU”) and has been granted Health Canada’s Standard Processing and Industrial Hemp Licenses. The Company’s head office is located at 3080 Yonge Street, Suite 6060, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M4N 3N1. The registered address is located at 148 Cranbrooke Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5M 1M5.

These unaudited interim condensed financial statements (the “financial statements”) are prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of operations. Management believes it will be successful in raising the necessary funds to continue in the normal course of operations through external financing until revenues are sufficient to cover the operating requirements of the business. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to generate positive cash flows from operations, complete additional financings, and/or extend or modify its loan payable (note 8).

As at June 30, 2022, the Company had deficit working capital of \$1,722,606 (December 31, 2021 – deficit of \$1,000,514) and has incurred losses since inception. These events and conditions indicate a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these financial statements it could be necessary to restate the Company’s assets and liabilities on a liquidation basis.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID – 19 a global pandemic which has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self imposing quarantine period and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility and weakness. Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown currently, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company in future periods.

2. Basis of presentation

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in conformity with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using the same accounting policies as detailed in the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

These unaudited interim condensed financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee. These financial statements be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements. These FS were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 25, 2022.

Revenue recognition

The Company earns revenue from product sales, toll processing services and contract manufacturing services.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of estimated returns and discounts. The Company considers the terms of the sales contracts as well as industry practices, taking into consideration the type of customer, the nature of the transaction and the specific circumstances of each arrangement.

The Company uses the following five-step contract-based analysis of transactions to determine if, when and how much revenue can be recognized:

- Identify the contract with a customer;
- Identify the performance obligation(s) in the contract;
- Determine the transaction price;
- Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligation(s) in the contract; and
- Recognize revenue when or as the Company satisfies the performance obligation(s).

Revenue from product sales, such as cannabis and hemp derived oils, vapes pens, tinctures, etc. and the related cost of sales are recognized on delivery of goods to the customer. Toll processing services are provided to other licensed companies who engage the Company to extract and refine their direct materials. Toll processing services revenue are recognized upon completion of services. Contract manufacturing services involve white-label manufacturing for third parties. Revenues for contract manufacturing services are recognized based upon the five-step process and can vary depending on the terms of each contract.

(b) Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis, except for financial instruments which are classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

(c) Presentation currency

All amounts on these financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of the Company.

(d) Use of estimates and judgments

The timely preparation of financial statements requires that management make estimates and assumptions and use judgment. Accordingly, actual results may differ from estimated amounts as future confirming events occur. Significant estimates and judgments used in the preparation of the financial statements are described in the Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, in addition to estimates relating to the fair value of the convertible debentures conversion feature which requires determining the most appropriate valuation model and the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model.

3. Inventory

Inventories consist of the following:

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Extracted hemp and cannabis oil	\$ 120,556	\$ 82,493
Packaging and supplies	28,709	35,615
	\$ 149,265	\$ 118,108

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company expensed \$22,967 and \$69,549 respectively, of inventories to cost of sales (June 30, 2021 - \$nil and \$nil, respectively).

4. Prepaids, deposits and other receivables

Prepaids, deposits and other receivables consist of the following:

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Sales tax recoverable	\$ 126,258	\$ 286,823
Prepaids and deposits	43,976	17,591
	\$ 170,234	\$ 304,414

5. Intangible assets

A continuity of the intangible assets balance is provided below:

	<u>Intangible assets</u>
Cost	
December 31, 2020	\$ 16,010
Additions	27,375
December 31, 2021	<u>43,385</u>
Accumulated amortization	
December 31, 2020	(3,113)
Amortization	(13,003)
December 31, 2021	<u>(16,116)</u>
Net book value	
December 31, 2021	<u>\$ 27,269</u>
Cost	
December 31, 2021	\$ 43,385
Additions	-
June 30, 2022	<u>43,385</u>
Accumulated amortization	
December 31, 2021	(16,116)
Amortization	(7,092)
June 30, 2022	<u>(23,208)</u>
Net book value	
June 30, 2022	<u>\$ 20,177</u>

6. Property, plant and equipment

	Land	Building	Machinery and equipment	Security equipment	Total
Cost					
December 31, 2020	\$ 70,000	\$ 2,256,434	\$ 976,312	\$ 220,195	\$ 3,522,941
Other adjustments	-	-	(950)	(5,477)	(6,427)
Additions	-	95,607	283,031	5,052	383,690
December 31, 2021	<u>70,000</u>	<u>2,352,041</u>	<u>1,258,393</u>	<u>219,770</u>	<u>3,900,204</u>
Accumulated depreciation					
December 31, 2020	-	(100,374)	(40,905)	(38,491)	(179,770)
Depreciation	-	(82,945)	(109,455)	(31,079)	(223,479)
December 31, 2021	<u>-</u>	<u>(183,319)</u>	<u>(150,360)</u>	<u>(69,570)</u>	<u>(403,249)</u>
Net book value					
December 31, 2021	<u>\$ 70,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,168,722</u>	<u>\$ 1,108,033</u>	<u>\$ 150,200</u>	<u>\$ 3,496,955</u>
Cost					
December 31, 2021	\$ 70,000	\$ 2,352,041	\$ 1,258,393	\$ 219,770	\$ 3,900,204
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
June 30, 2022	<u>70,000</u>	<u>2,352,041</u>	<u>1,258,393</u>	<u>219,770</u>	<u>3,900,204</u>
Accumulated depreciation					
December 31, 2021	-	(183,319)	(150,360)	(69,570)	(403,249)
Depreciation	-	(42,513)	(61,411)	(15,396)	(119,320)
June 30, 2022	<u>-</u>	<u>(225,832)</u>	<u>(211,771)</u>	<u>(84,966)</u>	<u>(522,569)</u>
Net book value					
June 30, 2022	<u>\$ 70,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,126,209</u>	<u>\$ 1,046,622</u>	<u>\$ 134,804</u>	<u>\$ 3,377,635</u>

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company recognized \$59,994 and \$119,320, respectively, of depreciation (2021 - \$53,053 and \$104,759, respectively). Of this amount, \$229 and \$32,649, respectively was applied to inventory during the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 (2021 – \$nil and \$nil, respectively).

7. Related party payables and transactions

Several key management personnel and Directors hold position in other entities that result in them having control or significant influence over the financial or operating policies of these entities.

The following related parties transacted with the Company during the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021:

- (a) 12813521 CANADA INC
- (b) 2822477 Ontario Inc.
- (c) rk3 Global Services Incorporated
- (d) The CFO Centre Limited
- (e) Eurofins Experchem Laboratories Inc.

The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances with key management personnel and Directors and entities over which they have control or significant influence were as follows:

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended		Balances outstanding	
	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
12813521 CANADA INC	\$ 24,900	\$ 24,900	\$ 49,800	\$ 49,900	\$ 99,600	\$ 49,800
2822477 Ontario Inc.	24,900	24,900	49,800	49,900	99,600	49,800
rk3 Global Services Incorporated	75,000	37,500	150,000	75,000	262,500	112,500
The CFO Centre Limited	46,800	24,860	38,800	24,860	144,590	77,405
Eurofins Experchem Laboratories Inc.	4,965	8,321	9,452	25,266	5,610	13,181
	\$176,565	\$120,481	\$297,852	\$224,926	\$611,900	\$302,686

All related party balances, except for the Promissory note discussed in note 8, are unsecured and are non-interest bearing. The transactions with the key management personnel and Directors are included in operating expenses as follows:

- (a) Management fees
 - Includes the management consulting services charged to the Company by the Directors, Sohil Mana and Randy Ko, and by shareholder, Woo Kim.
- (b) Consulting fees
 - Includes the services of Eurofins, of which Director, Sohil Mana is President.
 - Includes the consulting services of The CFO Centre, in which David Chan, CFO, serves as an independent contractor.

Key management personnel

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole.

The remuneration of key management for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021 are as follows:

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Share-based payments	17,740	-	17,740	16,173
	17,740	-	17,740	16,173

Except for share-based payments, all of the compensation to management was through Management and Consulting fees.

8. Long term debt

	June 30, 2022			Total long-term debt
	Private loan	Government loan	Promissory note	
Maturity	November 1, 2024	December 31, 2022	August 25, 2023	
Principal outstanding	473,939	40,000	279,751	793,690
Deferred financing costs	(12,997)	(2,337)	(4,703)	(20,037)
Total	460,942	37,663	275,048	773,653
Less: Current portion	179,691	37,663	129,096	346,450
Non-current portion	281,251	-	145,952	427,203

	December 31, 2021			Total long-term debt
	Private loan	Government loan	Promissory note	
Maturity	November 1, 2024	December 31, 2022	August 25, 2023	
Principal outstanding	556,051	40,000	266,685	862,736
Deferred financing costs	(17,660)	(4,502)	(7,450)	(29,612)
Total	538,391	35,498	259,235	833,124
Less: Current portion	169,277	-	129,096	298,373
Non-current portion	369,114	35,498	130,139	534,751

On October 18, 2019, the Company entered into a private loan with a related party for \$850,000 which bears interest at the rate of 12% per annum, calculated monthly. As at June 30, 2022, the Company did not capitalize any financing costs to machinery and equipment (December 31, 2021 - \$nil). The private loan matures on November 1, 2024 and can be repaid before maturity without penalty and is secured by the Company's land and building. The private loan matures on November 1, 2024 and can be repaid before maturity without penalty and is secured by the Company's land and building.

The private loan is recorded at amortized cost, which was initially measured at fair value less transaction costs. Loan issuance costs were capitalized when incurred and are being amortized over the term of the loan using the effective interest rate method. The private loan is repayable in monthly installments, with a combined principal and interest payment of \$18,908 per month.

On October 1, 2021 a Director of the Company agreed to finance the Company's private loan payments for three months. The total commitment is \$56,723 and covered the loan payments for October, November and December 2021. This Director is related to the holder of the existing private loan. Prior to this additional financing, the Company had owed \$196,363 which comprised of the \$189,108 previous loan payments made on the Company's behalf, as well as purchases for various equipment and services. As part of this additional financing, the Company restructured the entire amount owing as a new Promissory note which bears a 10.0% interest rate. Half of the total amount owing is to be repaid on August 25, 2022 and the remaining half is due by August 25, 2023. The Company can repay the Promissory note early without penalty and it is secured by a second mortgage on the Company's Goderich property. As at June 30, 2022, the principal value of the Promissory note was \$279,751 (December 31, 2021 - \$266,685) and the fair value of the loan was \$275,048 (December 31, 2021 - \$259,235).

In response to COVID-19, many governments around the world have provided various subsidy programs to assist companies during the pandemic. The Company participated in the Canada Emergency Business Account ("CEBA") program in Canada, which was announced in March 2020. CEBA provides interest-free loans up to \$60,000 to small businesses. On April 28, 2020, the Company received a \$40,000 interest-free government loan from the CEBA program. The interest-free benefit has been recorded in the statement of comprehensive loss as other income. The loan bears no interest until December 31, 2022, and \$10,000 loan forgiveness will be granted if repaid before this date. The principal value of the government loan was \$40,000 as at June 30, 2022 (June 30, 2021 - \$40,000) and the fair value of the loan was \$36,559 (December 31, 2021 - \$35,498).

Payments:	
Within one year	\$ 361,384
1 – 3 years	450,110
	\$ 811,494

The following table provides a continuity of the long-term debt balances:

	Long-term debt
December 31, 2020	\$ 705,604
Amortization of deferred financing costs	14,515
Repayments of private loan	(150,225)
Promissory note	266,685
Fair market value gain on Promissory note	(7,450)
Amortization of Government grant on loan	3,995
December 31, 2021	\$ 833,124
Amortization of deferred financing costs	4,663
Repayments on private loan	(82,113)
Amortization of fair market value gain on Promissory note	2,748
Accrued interest on Promissory note	13,066
Amortization of Government grant on loan	2,165
June 30, 2022	\$ 773,653

9. Convertible debentures and derivative liability

On January 21, 2021 the Company issued convertible debentures for the aggregate amount of \$250,000 to settle amounts owing to a vendor. The convertible debentures were non-interest bearing and were secured against certain equipment owned by the Company. The convertible debentures were to be automatically converted into shares of the Company upon the completion of the Reverse Takeover.

The Company accounted for the convertible debentures as hybrid contracts where the initial carrying value of the host debt was the residual amount after separating the embedded derivatives. The host debt was carried at amortized cost and the embedded derivatives were accounted for as financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss.

As the convertible debentures did not have a fixed conversion price, it did not meet the fixed-for-fixed criteria, therefore the fair value of the conversion feature was classified as a derivative liability. The residual debt host portion was accreted using an effective interest rate ("EIR") of 17.83%. Accretion expense has been included in interest expense line in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. On July 12, 2021, the convertible debentures were converted into equity. No convertible debentures were issued during the three and six months ended June 30, 2022. A summary of the convertible debt liability and conversion feature is as follows:

	Convertible debentures	Derivative liability	Total
December 31, 2020	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Initial recognition	191,859	58,141	250,000
Accretion of conversion and penalty feature	15,468	-	15,468
Change in fair value	-	345	345
Conversion of units into equity	(191,859)	(58,141)	(250,000)
Gain on conversion of units	(15,468)	(345)	(15,813)
December 31, 2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

10. Share capital

There were no transactions in share capital during the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and transactions for the issuance of share capital during the year ended December 31, 2021 are shown as follows:

	Common shares #	Per share \$	Amount \$
December 31, 2020	17,534,480		2,904,877
Issuance:			
Private Placement March 2021	3,268,195	0.75	2,451,147
Shares for debt issuance	1,068,992	0.75	801,745
Conversion of convertible debt	297,619	0.84	250,000
Private Placement July 2021	296,000	1.05	310,800
Issued for the Transaction	1,500,000	1.05	1,575,000
Finder's fee for the Transaction	164,037	1.05	172,239
Costs			(97,835)
December 31, 2021	24,129,323		8,367,973
June 30, 2022	24,129,323		\$ 8,367,973

As at December 31, 2021, there were 2,888,698 shares held in escrow.

Stock options

The company has adopted a stock option plan (the "Plan") which provides eligible Directors, employees and consultants with the opportunity to acquire common shares of the Company. The stock options terms, vesting period and exercise price are determined by the Board of Directors at the date of the grant.

	June 30, 2022		December 31, 2021	
	Options #	Weighted average exercise price \$	Options #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Options outstanding, beginning of year	1,655,345	0.36	1,655,345	0.36
Granted	757,000	0.05	-	-
Options outstanding, end of year	2,412,345	0.26	1,655,345	0.36

As at June 30, 2022, the Company had stock options outstanding and exercisable as follows:

Options outstanding #	Options exercisable #	Weighted average Exercise price \$	Expiry date	Weighted average remaining life (years)
1,318,532	1,204,741	0.30	March 4, 2024	1.68
336,813	336,813	0.60	August 31, 2024	2.19
757,000	757,000	0.05	April 22, 2032	9.82

The fair value of all equity-settled share-based payments are determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Expected volatility is estimated by considering historic average unit prices of comparable companies in the market. The risk-free interest rate is based on Canadian government bonds.

On April 22, 2022, the Company granted 757,000 options to Directors and Officers of the Company for service to the Company. The options vested immediately upon grant date therefore were expensed during the three months ended June 30, 2022. The inputs used in the measurement of fair value of the share-based payments are as follows:

	June 30, 2022
Average base price	\$ 0.05
Period-end unit price	\$ 0.05
Average expected volatility	170.11%
Average risk free interest rate	3%
Average expected remaining term	9.82

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 the total share-based payments expense was \$nil and \$32,345, respectively. This expense related to the stock options which were granted in the previous year as no stock options were granted during the three and six months ended of June 30, 2021.

Private Placement

During the fiscal year of 2020, \$735,767 was received in advance from investors and recorded in equity as shares to be issued as at December 31, 2020. In March 2021, the private placement closed with additional proceeds of \$2,451,147, and the shares to be issued were converted to common shares. In connection with the private placement, the Company issued 4,249,218 units comprised of one common share of the Company and one purchase warrant. Each purchase warrant entitles its holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.50 any time up to 18 months from the distribution date.

In July 2021, the Company successfully closed a private placement for gross proceeds of \$310,800. In connection with the private placement, the Company issued 296,000 units comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half purchase warrant, for a total of 148,000 warrants. The Company intends to use the net proceeds for general operational and working capital purposes. Each purchase warrant entitles its holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.50 any time up to 24 months from the distribution date.

Shares for Debt Issuance

On March 19, 2021, the Company issued 1,068,992 common shares for the aggregate amount of \$801,745 to settle amounts owing to multiple vendors and related parties.

Business Combination

On April 23, 2021, the Company and Hemsana Inc. executed a definitive business combination agreement whereby Hemsana Inc. subject to certain conditions and applicable shareholder and regulatory approvals, will affect a reverse takeover of the Company by way of a three-cornered amalgamation with Hemsana Inc.

On July 12, 2021, the Company and Hemsana Inc. closed the transaction which was completed by way of a three-cornered amalgamation (the "Amalgamation"). Pursuant to the terms of the Amalgamation, Hemsana Inc. amalgamated with a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, and the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding common shares of Hemsana Inc. in exchange for its common shares ("HHL Shares") on the basis of one HHL Share for each Hemsana Inc. Share issued and outstanding, as a result of which Hemsana Inc. has now become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The Amalgamation also provides that all outstanding warrants and options to purchase Hemsana Inc. Shares remain outstanding and now entitle the holders thereof to acquire equivalent securities of HHL in lieu of Hemsana Inc. on the same terms and conditions. The continuing company trading symbol is (CSE: HMPS).

Upon completion of the Transaction, Hemsana had 24,129,323 HHL Shares issued and outstanding (non-diluted), of which the former shareholders of Stralak hold 1,500,000 Hemsana Shares representing approximately 6.2%, the former shareholders of Hemsana Inc. hold 22,629,323 Hemsana Shares representing approximately 93.8% (see note 13). In addition, Hemsana had 1,655,345 stock options and 4,397,218 warrants (each exercisable to acquire one Hemsana Share) outstanding.

Upon completion of the Transaction, the convertible debentures (see note 9) automatically converted into 297,619 shares of the Company at a 20% discount of the issue price of \$1.05, for a total contributed capital of \$250,000.

Warrants

As an incentive to complete a private placement the Company may issue units which include common shares and common share purchase warrants. The company closed a private placement in March 2021 which issued units which comprise of one (1) common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$1.50, at a price of \$0.75 per unit. No value was allocated to the warrants under the residual value method.

A summary of the status of the Company's warrants as at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 and changes during the years then ended is as follows:

	June 30, 2022		December 31, 2021	
	Warrants #	Weighted average exercise price \$	Warrants #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Warrants outstanding, beginning of year	4,397,218	1.50	981,023	-
Warrants issued	-	-	3,416,195	1.50
Warrants outstanding, end of year	4,397,218	1.50	4,397,218	1.50

11. Loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$536,197 and \$778,572, respectively (2021 - \$614,539 and \$1,361,035, respectively), and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 24,129,323 and 24,129,323, respectively (June 30, 2021 – 20,326,345 and 20,326,345, respectively).

All options and warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2022 and 2021, were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of common shares calculation as their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

12. Capital management, financial instruments and financial risk

Capital management

The Company defines capital as the aggregate of its shareholders' equity and debt. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to support further advancement of the Company's business objectives, as well as to ensure that the Company is able to meet its financial obligations as they come due.

The Company manages its capital structure to maximize its financial flexibility and will make adjustments in response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets and business opportunities. The Company relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain the future development of the business. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three and six months ended, June 30, 2022. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Financial instruments - fair value

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, trade receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and debt which are all carried at amortized cost.

The carrying value of cash, trade receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments. Debt value approximates its fair value due to the market rates of interest charged.

Financial instruments - risk

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk and liquidity risk.

(a) Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk by holding cash in financial institutions. This risk is minimized by holding the funds in Canadian banks and credit unions or with Canadian governments. The Company has minimal receivable exposure, and its various refundable credits are due from Canadian governments.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to meet its financial obligations as they come due. Considering the available liquidity as at June 30, 2022, the expected burn rates from operations and future commitments, the Company's exposure to liquidity risk as at June 30, 2022 is considered high. The Company expects to address this risk by raising funds through external financing as needed until revenues are sufficient to cover the operating requirements of the business.

The undiscounted cash flow requirements for financial liabilities as at June 30, 2022 are as follows:

	Carrying value	Total	Less than 1 year	1-3 years	4-5 years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,186,530	\$ 1,186,530	\$ 1,186,530	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts payable to related parties	611,900	611,900	611,900	-	-
Long term debt	773,653	811,494	361,384	450,110	-
Interest on long-term debt	-	-	47,203	24,413	2,771
Total	\$ 2,572,083	\$ 2,609,924	\$ 2,207,017	\$ 474,523	\$ 2,771

13. Other events – reverse takeover transaction

As part of the Transaction previously mentioned (see note 10) the Company consolidated its Common Shares on the basis of 1 HHL Share for every 253.7067059 pre-consolidation Common Shares (the “Consolidation”). Prior to the Consolidation, Stralak had 269,563,375 Common Shares issued and outstanding. As a result of the Consolidation, the Company had 1,062,501 HHL Shares issued and outstanding. Following the Consolidation, the Company issued 437,499 HHL Shares to certain arm’s-length finders, resulting in the former shareholders of Stralak holding 1,500,000 HHL shares. Hempsana Inc. also issued 164,037 Hempsana Inc. Shares to certain finders at a deemed price of \$1.05 per share in connection with the Transaction. Upon closing of the RTO Transaction, the Company has 24,129,323 Common Shares issued and outstanding, as shown in the table below:

	Number outstanding	Percentage
Hempsana Inc. – opening	22,167,667	
Hempsana – adjusted	22,629,323	93.8%
Issued for consideration to Stralak	1,500,000	6.2%
Hempsana Holdings Ltd. – ending	24,129,323	100%

As a result of the share exchange between Stralak and the Hempsana Inc., described above, the former shareholders of Hempsana Inc. acquired control of Stralak. Accordingly, the acquisition is accounted for as a reverse takeover of Stralak, and therefore Stralak does not constitute a business as defined under IFRS 3 Business Combination. The business combination is accounted for under IFRS 2 Share-Based Transaction. As Hempsana Inc. is deemed to be the accounting acquirer for accounting purposes, its assets, liabilities and operations are included in the consolidated financial statements at their historical carrying value. As a result of this asset acquisition, a listing expense of \$1,949,739 has been recorded on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. This reflects the difference between estimated fair value of consideration given as follows:

Net assets acquired:

Net asset value	\$ -
Deemed consideration	1,949,739
Listing expense (the Transaction cost)	\$ 1,949,739

Consideration:

Cash paid	\$ 202,500
Shares issued for the Transaction	1,747,239
	\$ 1,949,739

14. Subsequent Events

On August 25, 2022, the Company was required to pay \$141,693 on the Promissory note owing to a Director (see note 8), representing one half of the principal and accrued interest. The Company and the Director has agreed to extend the repayment date as the Company seeks to refinance its private loan.